
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES3558 April 5, 2001
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. DOMENICI
to the concurrent resolution (H. Con. Res. 83)
supra.

SA 347. Mrs. HUTCHISON proposed an
amendment to amendment SA 170 proposed
by Mr. DOMENICI to the concurrent resolu-
tion (H. Con. Res. 83) supra.

SA 348. Mr. BREAUX (for himself and Mr.
JEFFORDS) proposed an amendment to
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. DOMENICI
to the concurrent resolution (H. Con. Res. 83)
supra.

SA 349. Ms. COLLINS proposed an amend-
ment to amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr.
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution (H.
Con. Res. 83) supra.

SA 350. Mr. DOMENICI (for Mr. HATCH) pro-
posed an amendment to the bill S. 700, to es-
tablish a Federal interagency task force for
the purpose of coordinating actions to pre-
vent the outbreak of bovine spongiform
encephalopathy (commonly known as ‘‘mad
cow disease’’) and foot-and-mouth disease in
the United States.

f

TEXT OF AMENDMENTS

SA 192. Mr. DOMENICI submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed to
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr.
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the
United States Government for fiscal
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate
budgetary levels for each of fiscal
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows:

On page 4, line 2, increase the amount by
$23,000,000.

On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by
$69,000,000.

On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by
$134,000,000.

On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by
$164,000,000.

On page 4, line 6, increase the amount by
$194,000,000.

On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by
$197,000,000.

On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by
$201,000,000.

On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by
$233,000,000.

On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by
$252,000,000.

On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by
$266,000,000.

On page 4, line 16, increase the amount by
$21,000,000.

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by
$66,000,000.

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by
$130,000,000.

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by
$162,000,000.

On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by
$194,000,000.

On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by
$197,000,000.

On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by
$201,000,000.

On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by
$233,000,000.

On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by
$251,000,000.

On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by
$266,000,000.

On page 5, line 7, decrease the amount by
$21,000,000.

On page 5, line 8, decrease the amount by
$66,000,000.

On page 5, line 9, decrease the amount by
$130,000,000.

On page 5, line 10, decrease the amount by
$162,000,000.

On page 5, line 11, decrease the amount by
$194,000,000.

On page 5, line 12, decrease the amount by
$197,000,000.

On page 5, line 13, decrease the amount by
$201,000,000.

On page 5, line 14, decrease the amount by
$233,000,000.

On page 5, line 15, decrease the amount by
$251,000,000.

On page 5, line 16, decrease the amount by
$266,000,000.

On page 5, line 20, increase the amount by
$21,000,000.

On page 5, line 21, increase the amount by
$86,000,000.

On page 5, line 22, increase the amount by
$216,000,000.

On page 5, line 23, increase the amount by
$378,000,000.

On page 5, line 24, increase the amount by
$571,000,000.

On page 5, line 25, increase the amount by
$768,000,000.

On page 6, line 1, increase the amount by
$970,000,000.

On page 6, line 8, increase the amount by
$21,000,000.

On page 6, line 9, increase the amount by
$86,000,000.

On page 6, line 10, increase the amount by
$216,000,000.

On page 6, line 11, increase the amount by
$378,000,000.

On page 6, line 12, increase the amount by
$571,000,000.

On page 6, line 13, increase the amount by
$768,000,000.

On page 6, line 14, increase the amount by
$970,000,000.

On page 36, line 6, increase the amount by
$22,000,000.

On page 36, line 7, increase the amount by
$20,000,000.

On page 36, line 10, increase the amount by
$66,000,000.

On page 36, line 11, increase the amount by
$63,000,000.

On page 36, line 14, increase the amount by
$126,000,000.

On page 36, line 15, increase the amount by
$122,000,000.

On page 36, line 18, increase the amount by
$149,000,000.

On page 36, line 19, increase the amount by
$147,000,000.

On page 36, line 22, increase the amount by
$169,000,000.

On page 36, line 23, increase the amount by
$169,000,000.

On page 37, line 2, increase the amount by
$162,000,000.

On page 37, line 3, increase the amount by
$162,000,000.

On page 37, line 6, increase the amount by
$155,000,000.

On page 37, line 7, increase the amount by
$155,000,000.

On page 37, line 10, increase the amount by
$175,000,000.

On page 37, line 11, increase the amount by
$175,000,000.

On page 37, line 14, increase the amount by
$181,000,000.

On page 37, line 15, increase the amount by
$180,000,000.

On page 37, line 18, increase the amount by
$181,000,000.

On page 37, line 19, increase the amount by
$181,000,000.

On page 41, line 19, increase the amount by
$1,000,000.

On page 41, line 20, increase the amount by
$1,000,000.

On page 41, line 23, increase the amount by
$3,000,000.

On page 41, line 24, increase the amount by
$3,000,000.

On page 42, line 2, increase the amount by
$8,000,000.

On page 42, line 3, increase the amount by
$8,000,000.

On page 42, line 6, increase the amount by
$15,000,000.

On page 42, line 7, increase the amount by
$15,000,000.

On page 42, line 10, increase the amount by
$25,000,000.

On page 42, line 11, increase the amount by
$25,000,000.

On page 42, line 14, increase the amount by
$35,000,000.

On page 42, line 15, increase the amount by
$35,000,000.

On page 42, line 18, increase the amount by
$46,000,000.

On page 42, line 19, increase the amount by
$46,000,000.

On page 42, line 22, increase the amount by
$58,000,000.

On page 42, line 23, increase the amount by
$58,000,000.

On page 43, line 2, increase the amount by
$71,000,000.

On page 43, line 3, increase the amount by
$71,000,000.

On page 43, line 6, increase the amount by
$85,000,000.

On page 43, line 7, increase the amount by
$85,000,000.

SA 193. Mr. DOMENICI submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
him to the concurrent resolution H.
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the
United States Government for fiscal
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate
budgetary levels for each of fiscal
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows:

On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by
$402,000,000.

On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by
$579,000,000.

On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by
$758,000,000.

On page 4, line 6, increase the amount by
$946,000,000.

On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by
$1,026,000,000.

On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by
$1,118,000,000.

On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by
$1,226,000,000.

On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by
$1,331,000,000.

On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by
$1,450,000,000.

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by
$395,000,000.

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by
$607,000,000.

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by
$706,000,000.

On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by
$801,000,000.

On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by
$950,000,000.

On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by
$1,072,000,000.

On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by
$1,178,000,000.

On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by
$1,285,000,000.

On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by
$1,402,000,000.

On page 5, line 8, decrease the amount by
$395,000,000.

On page 5, line 9, decrease the amount by
$607,000,000.

VerDate 05-APR-2001 05:51 Apr 06, 2001 Jkt 089060 PO 00000 Frm 00098 Fmt 0637 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A05AP6.119 pfrm02 PsN: S05PT1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S3559April 5, 2001
On page 5, line 10, decrease the amount by

$706,000,000.
On page 5, line 11, decrease the amount by

$801,000,000.
On page 5, line 12, decrease the amount by

$950,000,000.
On page 5, line 13, decrease the amount by

$1,072,000,000.
On page 5, line 14, decrease the amount by

$1,178,000,000.
On page 5, line 15, decrease the amount by

$1,285,000,000.
On page 5, line 16, decrease the amount by

$1,402,000,000.
On page 5, line 21, increase the amount by

$395,000,000.
On page 5, line 22, increase the amount by

$1,002,000,000.
On page 5, line 23, increase the amount by

$1,708,000,000.
On page 5, line 24, increase the amount by

$2,509,000,000.
On page 5, line 25, increase the amount by

$3,458,000,000.
On page 6, line 1, increase the amount by

$4,530,000,000.
On page 6, line 9, increase the amount by

$395,000,000,000.
On page 6, line 10, increase the amount by

$1,002,000,000.
On page 6, line 11, increase the amount by

$1,708,000,000.
On page 6, line 12, increase the amount by

$2,509,000,000.
On page 6, line 13, increase the amount by

$3,458,000,000.
On page 6, line 14, increase the amount by

$4,530,000,000.
On page 17, line 23, increase the amount by

$250,000,000.
On page 17, line 24, increase the amount by

$199,000,000.
On page 18, line 2, increase the amount by

$393,000,000.
On page 18, line 3, increase the amount by

$386,000,000.
On page 18, line 6, increase the amount by

$544,000,000.
On page 18, line 7, increase the amount by

$572,000,000.
On page 18, line 10, increase the amount by

$689,000,000.
On page 18, line 11, increase the amount by

$637,000,000.
On page 18, line 14, increase the amount by

$836,000,000.
On page 18, line 15, increase the amount by

$691,000,000.
On page 18, line 18, increase the amount by

$869,000,000.
On page 18, line 19, increase the amount by

$793,000,000.
On page 18, line 22, increase the amount by

$907,000,000.
On page 18, line 23, increase the amount by

$861,000,000.
On page 19, line 2, increase the amount by

$954,000,000.
On page 19, line 3, increase the amount by

$906,000,000.
On page 19, line 6, increase the amount by

$993,000,000.
On page 19, line 7, increase the amount by

$947,000,000.
On page 19, line 10, increase the amount by

$1,040,000,000.
On page 19, line 11, increase the amount by

$992,000,000.
On page 41, line 23, increase the amount by

$9,000,000.
On page 41, line 24, increase the amount by

$9,000,000.
On page 42, line 2, increase the amount by

$35,000,000.
On page 42, line 3, increase the amount by

$35,000,000.
On page 42, line 6, increase the amount by

$69,000,000.

On page 42, line 7, increase the amount by
$69,000,000.

On page 42, line 10, increase the amount by
$110,000,000.

On page 42, line 11, increase the amount by
$110,000,000.

On page 42, line 14, increase the amount by
$157,000,000.

On page 42, line 15, increase the amount by
$157,000,000.

On page 42, line 18, increase the amount by
$211,000,000.

On page 42, line 19, increase the amount by
$211,000,000.

On page 42, line 22, increase the amount by
$272,000,000.

On page 42, line 23, increase the amount by
$272,000,000.

On page 43, line 2, increase the amount by
$338,000,000.

On page 43, line 3, increase the amount by
$338,000,000.

On page 43, line 6, increase the amount by
$410,000,000.

On page 43, line 7, increase the amount by
$410,000,000.

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by
$250,000,000.

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by
$199,000,000.

On page 48, line 15, increase the amount by
$250,000,000.

On page 48, line 16, increase the amount by
$199,000,000.

SA 194. Mr. DOMENICI submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
him to the concurrent resolution H.
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the
United States Government for fiscal
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate
budgetary levels for each of fiscal
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows:

On page 14, line 11, increase the amount by
$1,441,000,000.

On page 14, line 12, increase the amount by
$530,000,000.

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by
$1,441,000,000.

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by
$530,000,000.

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by
$1,441,000,000.

On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by
$530,000,000.

SA 195. Mr. DOMENICI submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
him to the concurrent resolution H.
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the
United States Government for fiscal
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate
budgetary levels for each of fiscal
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows:

At the end of title I, insert the following:
SEC. . RECONCILIATION OF REVENUE REDUC-

TIONS IN THE SENATE.
The Committee on Finance of the Senate

shall report to the Senate a reconciliation
bill—

(1) not later than May 18, 2001; and
(2) not later than September 14, 2001, that

consists of changes in laws within its juris-
diction sufficient to reduce the total level of
revenues by not more than $1,612,063,000,000
for the period of fiscal years 2001 through

2011 and increase the total level of outlays
by not more than $60,000,000,000 for the pe-
riod of fiscal years 2001 through 2001.

SA 196. Mr. DORGAN submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
him to the concurrent resolution H.
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the
United States Government for fiscal
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate
budgetary levels for each of fiscal
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows:

On page 4, line 2, increase the amount by
$40,000,000.

On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by
$55,000,000.

On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by
$70,000,000.

On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by
$70,000,000.

On page 4, line 6, increase the amount by
$70,000,000.

On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by
$70,000,000.

On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by
$70,000,000.

On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by
$70,000,000.

On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by
$70,000,000.

On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by
$70,000,000.

On page 4, line 16, increase the amount by
$40,000,000.

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by
$55,000,000.

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by
$70,000,000.

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by
$70,000,000.

On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by
$70,000,000.

On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by
$70,000,000.

On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by
$70,000,000.

On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by
$70,000,000.

On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by
$70,000,000.

On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by
$70,000,000.

On page 5, line 7, decrease the amount by
$40,000,000.

On page 5, line 8, decrease the amount by
$55,000,000.

On page 5, line 9, decrease the amount by
$70,000,000.

On page 5, line 10, decrease the amount by
$70,000,000.

On page 5, line 11, decrease the amount by
$70,000,000.

On page 5, line 12, decrease the amount by
$70,000,000.

On page 5, line 13, decrease the amount by
$70,000,000.

On page 5, line 14, decrease the amount by
$70,000,000.

On page 5, line 15, decrease the amount by
$70,000,000.

On page 5, line 16, decrease the amount by
$70,000,000.

On page 5, line 20, increase the amount by
$40,000,000.

On page 5, line 21, increase the amount by
$55,000,000.

On page 5, line 22, increase the amount by
$70,000,000.

On page 5, line 23, increase the amount by
$70,000,000.

On page 5, line 24, increase the amount by
$70,000,000.

VerDate 05-APR-2001 05:51 Apr 06, 2001 Jkt 089060 PO 00000 Frm 00099 Fmt 0637 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A05AP6.123 pfrm02 PsN: S05PT1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES3560 April 5, 2001
On page 5, line 25, increase the amount by

$70,000,000.
On page 6, line 1, increase the amount by

$70,000,000.
On page 6, line 2, increase the amount by

$70,000,000.
On page 6, line 3, increase the amount by

$70,000,000.
On page 6, line 4, increase the amount by

$70,000,000.
On page 6, line 8, increase the amount by

$40,000,000.
On page 6, line 9, increase the amount by

$55,000,000.
On page 6, line 10, increase the amount by

$70,000,000.
On page 6, line 11, increase the amount by

$70,000,000.
On page 6, line 12, increase the amount by

$70,000,000.
On page 6, line 13, increase the amount by

$70,000,000.
On page 6, line 14, increase the amount by

$70,000,000.
On page 6, line 15, increase the amount by

$70,000,000.
On page 6, line 16, increase the amount by

$70,000,000.
On page 6, line 17, increase the amount by

$70,000,000.
On page 21, line 15, increase the amount by

$40,000,000.
On page 21, line 16, increase the amount by

$40,000,000.
On page 21, line 19, increase the amount by

$55,000,000.
On page 21, line 20, increase the amount by

$55,000,000.
On page 21, line 23, increase the amount by

$70,000,000.
On page 21, line 24, increase the amount by

$70,000,000.
On page 22, line 2, increase the amount by

$70,000,000.
On page 22, line 3, increase the amount by

$70,000,000.
On page 22, line 6, increase the amount by

$70,000,000.
On page 22, line 7, increase the amount by

$70,000,000.
On page 22, line 10, increase the amount by

$70,000,000.
On page 22, line 11, increase the amount by

$70,000,000.
On page 22, line 14, increase the amount by

$70,000,000.
On page 22, line 15, increase the amount by

$70,000,000.
On page 22, line 18, increase the amount by

$70,000,000.
On page 22, line 19, increase the amount by

$70,000,000.
On page 22, line 22, increase the amount by

$70,000,000.
On page 22, line 23, increase the amount by

$70,000,000.
On page 23, line 2, increase the amount by

$70,000,000.
On page 23, line 3, increase the amount by

$70,000,000.
On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by

$40,000,000.
On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by

$40,000,000.
On page 43, line 19, decrease the amount by

$55,000,000.
On page 43, line 20, decrease the amount by

$55,000,000.
On page 43, line 23, decrease the amount by

$70,000,000.
On page 43, line 24, decrease the amount by

$70,000,000.
On page 44, line 2, decrease the amount by

$70,000,000.
On page 44, line 3, decrease the amount by

$70,000,000.
On page 44, line 6, decrease the amount by

$70,000,000.

On page 44, line 7, decrease the amount by
$70,000,000.

On page 44, line 10, decrease the amount by
$70,000,000.

On page 44, line 11, decrease the amount by
$70,000,000.

On page 44, line 14, decrease the amount by
$70,000,000.

On page 44, line 15, decrease the amount by
$70,000,000.

On page 44, line 18, decrease the amount by
$70,000,000.

On page 44, line 19, decrease the amount by
$70,000,000.

On page 44, line 22, decrease the amount by
$70,000,000.

On page 44, line 23, decrease the amount by
$70,000,000.

On page 45, line 2, decrease the amount by
$70,000,000.

On page 45, line 3, decrease the amount by
$70,000,000.

SA 197. Mr. DORGAN submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
him to the concurrent resolution H.
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States
Goverment for fiscal year 2002, revising
the congressional budget for the United
States Government for fiscal year 2001,
and setting forth appropriate budg-
etary levels for each of fiscal years 2003
through 2011; which was ordered to lie
on the table; as follows:

On page 2, line 17, increase the amount by
$230,000,000.

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by
$230,000,000.

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by
$230,000,000.

On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by
$230,000,000.

On page 3, line 4, increase the amount by
$230,000,000.

On page 3, line 5, increase the amount by
$230,000,000.

On page 3, line 6, increase the amount by
$230,000,000.

On page 3, line 7, increase the amount by
$230,000,000.

On page 3, line 8, increase the amount by
$230,000,000.

On page 3, line 13, decrease the amount by
$230,000,000.

On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by
$230,000,000.

On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by
$230,000,000.

On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by
$230,000,000.

On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by
$230,000,000.

On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by
$230,000,000.

On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by
$230,000,000.

On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by
$230,000,000.

On page 3, line 21, decrease the amount by
$230,000,000.

On page 3, line 22, decrease the amount by
$230,000,000.

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by
$230,000,000.

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by
$230,000,000.

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by
$230,000,000.

On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by
$230,000,000.

On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by
$230,000,000.

On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by
$230,000,000.

On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by
$230,000,000.

On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by
$230,000,000.

On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by
$230,000,000.

On page 25, line 6, increase the amount by
$2,300,000,000.

On page 25, line 7, increase the amount by
$230,000,000.

On page 25, line 11, increase the amount by
$230,000,000.

On page 25, line 15, increase the amount by
$230,000,000.

On page 25, line 19, increase the amount by
$230,000,000.

On page 25, line 23, increase the amount by
$230,000,000.

On page 26, line 3, increase the amount by
$230,000,000.

On page 26, line 7, increase the amount by
$230,000,000.

On page 26, line 11, increase the amount by
$230,000,000.

On page 26, line 15, increase the amount by
$230,000,000.

On page 26, line 19, increase the amount by
$230,000,000.

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by
$2,300,000,000.

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by
$230,000,000.

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by
$2,300,000,000.

On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by
$230,000,000.

At the end, add the following:
SEC. ll. SENSE OF THE SENATE ON THE USE OF

FEDERAL RESERVE SURPLUSES.
It is the sense of the Senate that the levels

in this resolution assume that the
$2,300,000,000 increase in revenues over the
2002 through 2011 fiscal year period should be
achieved through the transfer of funds from
the surplus funds of the Federal Reserve
banks to the Treasury.

SA 198. Mr. DORGAN submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
him to the concurrent resolution H.
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the
United States Government for fiscal
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate
budgetary levels for each of fiscal
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows:

On page 2, line 17, increase the
amount by $713,440,000.

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by
$713,440,000.

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by
$713,440,000.

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by
$713,440,000.

On page 3, line 13, decrease the amount by
$713,440,000.

On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by
$713,440,000.

On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by
$713,440,000.

On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by
$713,440,000.

On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by
$732,000,000.

On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by
$732,000,000.

On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by
$732,000,000.

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by
$713,440,000.

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by
$713,440,000.

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by
$713,440,000.

On page 25, line 6, increase the amount by
$232,000,000.

VerDate 05-APR-2001 05:51 Apr 06, 2001 Jkt 089060 PO 00000 Frm 00100 Fmt 0637 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A05AP6.130 pfrm02 PsN: S05PT1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S3561April 5, 2001
On page 25, line 7, increase the amount by

$213,440,000.
On page 25, line 10, increase the amount by

$232,000,000.
On page 25, line 11, increase the amount by

$213,440,000.
On page 25, line 14, increase the amount by

$232,000,000.
On page 25, line 15, increase the amount by

$213,440,000.
On page 25, line 18, increase the amount by

$232,000,000.
On page 25, line 19, increase the amount by

$213,440,000.
On page 28, line 23, increase the amount by

$500,000,000.
On page 28, line 24, increase the amount by

$500,000,000.
On page 29, line 2, increase the amount by

$500,000,000.
On page 29, line 3, increase the amount by

$500,000,000.
On page 29, line 6, increase the amount by

$500,000,000.
On page 29, line 7, increase the amount by

$500,000,000.
On page 29, line 10, increase the amount by

$500,000,000.
On page 29, line 11, increase the amount by

$500,000,000.
On page 43, line 15, increase the amount by

$732,000,000.
On page 43, line 16, increase the amount by

$713,440,000.
On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by

$732,000,000.
On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by

$713,440,000.
At the appropriate place, insert the fol-

lowing:
SEC. ll. USE OF FEDERAL RESERVE SUR-

PLUSES.
It is the sense of the Senate that levels in

this resolution assume that the $2,853,670,000
increase in revenue over the 2002 through
2005 fiscal year period should be achieved
through the transfer of funds from the sur-
plus funds of the Federal reserve banks to
the Treasury.

SA 199. Mr. CLELAND (for himself,
Mr. JEFFORDS, Mr. LEVIN, Mr. SAR-
BANES, Mr. LIEBERMAN, and Mr.
TORRICELLI) submitted an amendment
intended to be proposed by him to the
concurrent resolution H. Con. Res. 83,
establishing the congressional budget
for the United States Government for
fiscal year 2002, revising the congres-
sional budget for the United States
Government for fiscal year 2001, and
setting forth appropriate budgetary
levels for each of fiscal years 2003
through 2011; which was ordered to lie
on the table; as follows:

At the end of title III, insert the following:
SEC. ll. SENSE OF THE SENATE TO SUPPORT

THE CONCEPTS OF SMART GROWTH
WHEN MAKING APPROPRIATIONS
AND REVENUE DECISIONS.

(a) FINDINGS.—The Senate finds the fol-
lowing:

(1) Federal programs and policies influ-
ence, to some degree, local growth patterns
through the location of Federal facilities,
spending on public infrastructure, tax incen-
tives, and Federal regulations.

(2) This inadvertent Federal influence in
local land use decisions has both positive and
negative implications.

(3) Unplanned and random growth often
has the negative consequences of increased
commuting times, traffic congestion, im-
paired air quality, loss of open space, and
poor accessibility to critical services such as
schools and hospitals.

(4) When not properly planned, local devel-
opment decisions may actually burden the
Federal budget by requiring new water,
sewer, and transportation infrastructure in
low-density areas.

(5) Continued growth, which is necessary
to sustain community development and a
healthy economy, can have the positive im-
plications reflected in an increased number
of homeowners, consumer savings, and ad-
vantages for businesses.

(b) SENSE OF THE SENATE.—It is the sense
of the Senate that the levels in this resolu-
tion assume that in making appropriations
and revenue decisions, the Senate should—

(1) continue to support economic expansion
while taking into consideration the potential
effect Federal programs and policies will
have in influencing local development and
growth patterns;

(2) reject Federal policies which inadvert-
ently encourage growth patterns that are
contrary to the wishes of the local commu-
nity; and

(3) determine whether additional resources
are available, in order to allocate budgetary
authority and outlays to address the unin-
tended consequences of urban and suburban
sprawl resulting from specific Federal pro-
grams and policies.

SA 200. Mr. BREAUX (for himself,
Mr. NELSON of Nebraska, Ms.
LANDRIEU, Mrs. CARNAHAN, Mr. CHAFEE,
Mrs. LINCOLN, Mr. BAYH, Mr.
TORRICELLI, and Mr. JEFFORDS)
sumbitted an amendment intended to
be proposed by him to the concurrent
resolution H. Con. Res. 83, establishing
the congressional budget for the United
States Government for fiscal year 2002,
revising the congressional budget for
the United States Government for fis-
cal year 2001, and setting forth appro-
priate budgetary levels for each of fis-
cal years 2003 through 2011; which was
ordered to lie on the table; as follows:

On page 2, line 17, increase the amount by
$6,400,000,000.

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by
$14,458,000,000.

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by
$21,634,000,000.

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by
$28,782,000,000.

On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by
$26,956,500,000.

On page 3, line 4, increase the amount by
$42,136,000,000.

On page 3, line 5, increase the amount by
$45,567,000,000.

On page 3, line 6, increase the amount by
$48,414,000,000.

On page 3, line 7, increase the amount by
$53,218,000,000.

On page 3, line 8, increase the amount by
$54,846,000,000.

On page 3, line 13, decrease the amount by
$6,400,000,000.

On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by
$14,458,000,000.

On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by
$21,634,000,000.

On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by
$28,782,000,000.

On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by
$36,956,500,000.

On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by
$42,136,000,000.

On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by
$45,567,000,000.

On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by
$48,414,000,000.

On page 3, line 21, decrease the amount by
$53,218,000,000.

On page 3, line 22, decrease the amount by
$54,846,000,000.

On page 5, line 7, increase the amount by
$6,400,000,000.

On page 5, line 8, increase the amount by
$14,458,000,000.

On page 5, line 9, increase the amount by
$21,634,000,000.

On page 5, line 10, increase the amount by
$28,782,000,000.

On page 5, line 11, increase the amount by
$36,956,500,000.

On page 5, line 12, increase the amount by
$42,136,000,000.

On page 5, line 13, increase the amount by
$45,567,000,000.

On page 5, line 14, increase the amount by
$48,414,000,000.

On page 5, line 15, increase the amount by
$53,218,000,000.

On page 5, line 16, increase the amount by
$54,846,000,000.

SA 201. Mr. ALLEN (for himself, Mr.
BROWNBACK, Mr. WARNER, and Mr.
SMITH of New Hampshire) proposed an
amendment to amendment SA 170 pro-
posed by Mr. DOMENICI to the concur-
rent resolution (H. Con. Res. 83) estab-
lishing the congressional budget for
the United States Government for fis-
cal year 2002, revising the congres-
sional budget for the United States
Government for fiscal year 2001, and
setting forth appropriate budgetary
levels for each of fiscal years 2003
through 2011; as follows:

At the appropriate place, insert the fol-
lowing:
SEC. ll. TAX CUT ACCELERATOR.

(a) REPORTING ADDITIONAL SURPLUSES.—If
any report provided pursuant to section
202(e)(1) of the Congressional Budget Act of
1974, estimates an on-budget surplus that ex-
ceeds the on-budget surplus set forth in such
a report for the preceding year, the chairmen
of the Committee on the Budget of the House
of Representatives and of the Senate shall
make adjustments in the resolution for the
next fiscal year as provided in subsection (b).

(b) ADJUSTMENTS.—The chairmen of the
Committee on the Budget of the House of
Representatives and of the Senate shall
make the following adjustments in an
amount not to exceed the difference between
the on-budget surpluses in the reports re-
ferred to in subsection (a):

(1) Reduce the on-budget revenue aggre-
gate by that amount for the fiscal years in-
cluded in such reports.

(2) Adjust the instruction to the Com-
mittee on Ways and Means and the Com-
mittee on Finance to increase the reduction
in revenues by the sum of the amounts for
the period of such fiscal years in such man-
ner as to not produce an on-budget deficit in
the next fiscal year, over the next 5 fiscal
years, or over the next 10 fiscal years and to
require a report of reconciliation legislation
by the Committee on Ways and Means and
the Committee on Finance not later than
March 15.

(3) Adjust such other levels in such resolu-
tion, as appropriate, and the House of Rep-
resentatives and the Senate pay-as-you-go
scorecards.

(c) LEGISLATION.—It shall not be in order in
the Senate to consider any bill that is re-
ported by the Committee on Finance pursu-
ant to the adjusted instructions described in
subsection (b), unless the bill provides for ex-
pedited procedures for the consideration of
the bill by the Senate no later than 60 days
after the bill is reported by the Committee.

SA 202. Mr. DURBIN (for himself, Mr.
BIDEN, Mr. LIEBERMAN, and Mr.
DASCHLE) proposed an amendment to

VerDate 05-APR-2001 06:56 Apr 06, 2001 Jkt 089060 PO 00000 Frm 00101 Fmt 0637 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A05AP6.133 pfrm02 PsN: S05PT1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES3562 April 5, 2001
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr.
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the
United States Government for fiscal
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate
budgetary levels for each of fiscal
years 2003 through 2011; as follows:

On page 2, line 17, decrease the amount by
$31,140,000,000.

On page 2, line 18, decrease the amount by
$10,606,000,000.

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by
$12,100,000,000.

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by
$33,077,000,000.

On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by
$57,444,000,000.

On page 3, line 4, increase the amount by
$67,821,000,000.

On page 3, line 5, increase the amount by
$73,414,000,000.

On page 3, line 6, increase the amount by
$71,119,000,000.

On page 3, line 7, increase the amount by
$80,281,000,000.

On page 3, line 8, increase the amount by
$64,625,000,000.

On page 3, line 13, increase the amount by
$31,140,000,000.

On page 3, line 14, increase the amount by
$10,606,000,000.

On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by
$12,100,000,000.

On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by
$33,077,000,000.

On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by
$57,444,000,000.

On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by
$67,821,000,000.

On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by
$73,414,000,000.

On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by
$71,119,000,000.

On page 3, line 21, decrease the amount by
$80,281,000,000.

On page 3, line 22, decrease the amount by
$64,625,000,000, and add the following

(a). FINDINGS.—The Senate finds:
(1) That the economy of the United States

has consistently grown since 1993, providing
increasing prosperity for millions of hard-
working Americans;

(2) That the pace of growth of the economy
of the United States was measured at only
one percent in the fourth quarter of 2000;

(3) That debt reduction is effective in stim-
ulating capital investment that promotes
long-term growth.

(4) That the President and Vice President
of the United States have noted that the
economy of the United States is in need of a
stimulus;

(5) That the Democratic Leader of the
United States Senate and other Members of
the Democratic Caucus have called for im-
mediate passage of a $60 billion Economic
Stimulus Package;

(6) That the Chairman of the Senate Com-
mittee on the Budget has included in his
FY02 budget substitute a $60 billion Eco-
nomic Stimulus Package;

(7) That the Ranking Member of the Sen-
ate Committee on the Budget has also called
for a $60 billion Economic Stimulus Package;

(b.) SENSE OF SENATE.—It is the Sense of
the Senate that the levels in this resolution
assume that the Senate should discharge
H.R. 3 from the Senate Committee on Fi-
nance, begin floor consideration of H.R. 3 im-
mediately after passage of H. Con. Res. 83,
strike all after the enacting clause and in-
sert the text of the agreed upon $60 billion
Bipartisan Economic Stimulus Package, in-

cluding an immediate economic stimulus
check for all payroll and income taxpayers
and a permanent reduction of the fifteen per-
cent income tax bracket to a ten percent tax
bracket, and proceed to a vote on final pas-
sage prior to April recess.

SA 203. Ms. LANDRIEU submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed to
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr.
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the
United States Government for fiscal
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate
budgetary levels for each of fiscal
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows:

At the appropriate place, insert the fol-
lowing:
SEC. ll. SENSE OF THE SENATE REGARDING

THE ADOPTION TAX CREDIT.
(a) FINDINGS.—The Senate finds that—
(1) promoting permanency and the well

being of children has long been a stated pri-
ority for Congress and the President;

(2) in 1996, the Federal Government author-
ized a $5,000 ($6,000 for special needs adop-
tions) tax credit for the purpose of providing
assistance and support to families who
adopt;

(3) last year, approximately 130,000 chil-
dren from all over the world found perma-
nent homes through adoption;

(4) the adoption tax credit has contributed
to the constantly increasing number of chil-
dren who are adopted by loving families;

(5) the tax credit for families adopting a
non-special needs child currently will expire
in December of 2001; and

(6) according to a report issued by the
United States Department of Treasury, there
were 31,000 adoptions of children with special
needs in 1998, yet only 4,700 of such children
received benefits.

(b) SENSE OF THE SENATE.—It is the sense
of the Senate that any comprehensive tax re-
lief legislation passed during this session of
Congress should include a provision for the
permanent extension and expansion of the
adoption tax credit.

SA 204. Mr. BYRD submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
him to the concurrent resolution H.
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United states
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the
United States Government for fiscal
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate
budgetary levels for each of fiscal
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows:

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by
$2,422,000,000.

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by
$885,000,000.

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by
$416,000,000.

On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by
$259,000,000.

On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by
$57,000,000.

On page 5, line 8, decrease the amount by
$2,422,000,000.

On page 5, line 9, decrease the amount by
$885,000,000.

On page 5, line 10, decrease the amount by
$416,000,000.

On page 5, line 11, decrease the amount by
$259,000,000.

On page 5, line 12, decrease the amount by
$57,000,000.

On page 5, line 21, increase the amount by
$2,422,000,000.

On page 5, line 22, increase the amount by
$885,000,000.

On page 5, line 23, increase the amount by
$416,000,000.

On page 5, line 24, increase the amount by
$259,000,000.

On page 5, line 25, increase the amount by
$57,000,000.

On page 6, line 9, increase the amount by
$2,422,000,000.

On page 6, line 10, increase the amount by
$885,000,000.

On page 6, line 11, increase the amount by
$416,000,000.

On page 6, line 12, increase the amount by
$259,000,000.

On page 6, line 13, increase the amount by
$57,000,000.

On page 12, line 16, increase the amount by
$493,000,000.

On page 12, line 7, increase the amount by
$261,000,000.

On page 12, line 21, increase the amount by
$108,000,000.

On page 12, line 25, increase the amount by
$57,000,000.

On page 13, line 4, increase the amount by
$32,000,000.

On page 13, line 8, increase the amount by
$17,000,000.

On page 14, line 11, increase the amount by
$457,000,000.

On page 14, line 12, increase the amount by
$294,000,000.

On page 14, line 16, increase the amount by
$168,000,000.

On page 14, line 20, increase the amount by
$24,000,000.

On page 14, line 24, increase the amount by
$6,000,000.

On page 15, line 3, increase the amount by
$4,000,000.

On page 16, line 5, increase the amount by
$215,000,000.

On page 16, line 6, increase the amount by
$83,000,000.

On page 16, line 9, increase the amount by
$97,000,000.

On page 16, line 12, increase the amount by
$23,000,000.

On page 16, line 15, increase the amount by
$8,000,000.

On page 16, line 19, increase the amount by
$4,000,000.

On page 17, line 23, increase the amount by
$638,000,000.

On page 17, line 24, increase the amount by
$391,000,000.

On page 18, line 3, increase the amount by
$141,000,000.

On page 18, line 7, increase the amount by
$59,000,000.

On page 18, line 11, increase the amount by
$27,000,000.

On page 18, line 15, increase the amount by
$21,000,000.

On page 19, line 19, increase the amount by
$116,000,000.

On page 19, line 20, increase the amount by
$87,000,000.

On page 19, line 24, increase the amount by
$22,000,000.

On page 20, line 3, increase the amount by
$3,000,000.

On page 20, line 7, increase the amount by
$2,000,000.

On page 20, line 11, increase the amount by
$1,000,000.

On page 21, line 15, increase the amount by
$15,000,000.

On page 21, line 16, increase the amount by
$10,000,000.

On page 21, line 20, increase the amount by
$4,000,000.

VerDate 05-APR-2001 05:51 Apr 06, 2001 Jkt 089060 PO 00000 Frm 00102 Fmt 0637 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A05AP6.137 pfrm02 PsN: S05PT1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S3563April 5, 2001
On page 21, line 24, increase the amount by

$1,000,000.
On page 23, line 11, increase the amount by

$420,000,000.
On page 23, line 12, increase the amount by

$113,000,000.
On page 23, line 16, increase the amount by

$176,000,000.
On page 23, line 20, increase the amount by

$71,000,000.
On page 23, line 24, increase the amount by

$25,000,000.
On page 24, line 3, increase the amount by

$17,000,000.
On page 24, line 7, increase the amount by

$8,000,000.
On page 25, line 6, increase the amount by

$1,254,000,000.
On page 25, line 7, increase the amount by

$287,000,000.
On page 25, line 11, increase the amount by

$315,000,000.
On page 25, line 15, increase the amount by

$336,000,000.
On page 25, line 19, increase the amount by

$188,000,000.
On page 25, line 23, increase the amount by

$70,000,000.
On page 26, line 3, increase the amount by

$49,000,000.
On page 27, line 3, increase the amount by

$1,470,000,000.
On page 27, line 4, increase the amount by

$473,000,000.
On page 27, line 8, increase the amount by

$765,000,000.
On page 27, line 12, increase the amount by

$122,000,000.
On page 27, line 16, increase the amount by

$53,000,000.
On page 27, line 20, increase the amount by

$35,000,000.
On page 28, line 23, increase the amount by

$848,000,000.
On page 28, line 24, increase the amount by

$347,000,000.
On page 29, line 3, increase the amount by

$355,000,000.
On page 29, line 7, increase the amount by

$88,000,000.
On page 29, line 11, increase the amount by

$33,000,000.
On page 29, line 15, increase the amount by

$8,000,000.
On page 30, line 19, increase the amount by

$73,000,000.
On page 30, line 20, increase the amount by

$60,000,000.
On page 30, line 24, increase the amount by

$10,000,000.
On page 31, line 3, increase the amount by

$1,000,000.
On page 31, line 7, increase the amount by

$1,000,000.
On page 31, line 11, increase the amount by

$1,000,000.
On page 32, line 15, increase the amount by

$943,000,000.
On page 32, line 16, increase the amount by

$782,000,000.
On page 32, line 20, increase the amount by

$90,000,000.
On page 32, line 24, increase the amount by

$32,000,000.
On page 33, line 3, increase the amount by

$21,000,000.
On page 33, line 7, increase the amount by

$8,000,000.
On page 34, line 11, increase the amount by

$73,000,000.
On page 34, line 12, increase the amount by

$64,000,000.
On page 34, line 16, increase the amount by

$4,000,000.
On page 34, line 20, increase the amount by

$2,000,000.
On page 34, line 24, increase the amount by

$1,000,000.

On page 36, line 6, increase the amount by
$500,000,000.

On page 36, line 7, increase the amount by
$429,000,000.

On page 36, line 11, increase the amount by
$53,000,000.

On page 36, line 15, increase the amount by
$11,000,000.

On page 36, line 19, increase the amount by
$4,000,000.

On page 36, line 23, increase the amount by
$1,000,000.

On page 38, line 2, increase the amount by
$660,000,000.

On page 38, line 3, increase the amount by
$513,000,000.

On page 38, line 7, increase the amount by
$84,000,000.

On page 38, line 11, increase the amount by
$44,000,000.

On page 38, line 15, increase the amount by
$14,000,000.

On page 38, line 19, increase the amount by
$4,000,000.

On page 39, line 23, increase the amount by
$325,000,000.

On page 39, line 24, increase the amount by
$273,000,000.

On page 40, line 3, increase the amount by
$30,000,000.

On page 40, line 7, increase the amount by
$11,000,000.

On page 40, line 11, increase the amount by
$1,000,000.

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by
$8,500,000,000.

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by
$4,422,000,000.

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by
$8,500,000,000.

On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by
$4,422,000,000.

SA 205. Mr. BYRD submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
him to the concurrent resolution H.
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the
United States Government for fiscal
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate
budgetary levels for each of fiscal
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows:

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by
$55,000,000.

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by
$20,000,000.

On page 5, line 8, decrease the amount by
$55,000,000.

On page 5, line 9, decrease the amount by
$20,000,000.

On page 5, line 21, increase the amount by
$55,000,000.

On page 5, line 22, increase the amount by
$20,000,000.

On page 6, line 9, increase the amount by
$55,000,000.

On page 6, line 10, increase the amount by
$20,000,000.

On page 27, line 3, increase the amount by
$100,000,000.

On page 27, line 4, increase the amount by
$25,000,000.

On page 27, line 8, increase the amount by
$55,000,000.

On page 27, line 12, increase the amount by
$20,000,000.

On page 43, line 15, increase the amount by
$100,000,000.

On page 43, line 16, increase the amount by
$25,000,000.

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by
$100,000,000.

On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by
$25,000,000.

SA 206. Mr. BYRD submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
him to the concurrent resolution H.
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the
United States Government for fiscal
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate
budgetary levels for each of fiscal
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows:

On page 51, following line 21, insert the fol-
lowing:
SEC. . SENSE OF THE SENATE.

(a) FINDINGS.—The Senate makes the fol-
lowing finding:

(1) The demand for domestic energy sup-
plies will increase over the next two decades.

(2) The President, speaking before a joint
session of Congress on February 27, 2001,
stated that ‘‘our energy demand outstrips
our supply.’’

(3) The Secretary of Energy, on March 19,
2001, stated that the United States was in an
‘‘energy supply crisis.’’

(4) Despite these statements, the adminis-
tration’s proposed Fiscal Year 2002 budget
would cut spending within the Department
of Energy’s Office of Fossil Energy by $150
million from the level enacted for Fiscal
Year 2001.

(b) SENSE OF THE SENATE.—It is the sense
of the Senate that the levels in this resolu-
tion assume an increase in Function 270 (En-
ergy) by an amount of $150 million in Fiscal
Year 2002 so as not to undercut the vital do-
mestic energy research being conducted by
the Department of Energy’s Office of Fossil
Energy.

SA 207. Mr. BYRD submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
him to the concurrent resolution H.
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the
United States Government for fiscal
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate
budgetary levels for each of fiscal
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows:

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by
$60,000,000;

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by
$30,000,000;

On page 5, line 8, decrease the amount by
$60,000,000;

On page 5, line 9, decrease the amount by
$30,000,000;

On page 5, line 21, increase the amount by
$60,000,000;

On page 5, line 22, increase the amount by
$30,000,000;

On page 6, line 9, increase the amount by
$60,000,000;

On page 6, line 10, increase the amount by
$30,000,000;

On page 16, line 5, increase the amount by
$150,000,000;

On page 16, line 6, reduce the negative
amount by $60,000,000;

On page 16, line 9, reduce the negative
amount by $60,000,000;

On page 16, line 12, reduce the negative
amount by $30,000,000;

On page 43, line 15, increase the negative
amount by $150,000,000;

On page 43, line 16, increase the negative
amount by $60,000,000;

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by
$150,000,000; and

On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by
$60,000,000.

VerDate 05-APR-2001 05:51 Apr 06, 2001 Jkt 089060 PO 00000 Frm 00103 Fmt 0637 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A05AP6.145 pfrm02 PsN: S05PT1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES3564 April 5, 2001
SA 208. Mr. BYRD submitted an

amendment intended to be proposed by
him to amendment SA 170 proposed by
Mr. DOMENICI to the concurrent resolu-
tion (H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the
congressional budget for the United
States Government for fiscal year 2002,
revising the congressional budget for
the United States Government for fis-
cal year 2001, and setting forth appro-
priate budgetary levels for each of fis-
cal years 2003 through 2011; which was
ordered to lie on the table as follows:

At the end of title II, insert the following:
SEC. ll. LIMITATION ON CONSIDERATION OF

AMENDMENTS UNDER RECONCILI-
ATION AND A BUDGET RESOLUTION.

(a) RECONCILIATION AND BUDGET RESOLU-
TIONS.—For purposes of consideration of any
reconciliation bill reported under section
310(e) of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974
or any budget resolution reported under sec-
tion 305(b) of the Congressional Budget Act
of 1974—

(1) debate, and all amendments thereto and
debatable motions and appeals in connection
therewith, shall be limited to not more than
50 hours;

(2) time on a bill or resolution may only be
yielded back by consent;

(3) time on amendments shall be limited to
60 minutes to be equally divided in the usual
form and on any second degree amendment
or motion to 30 minutes to be equally divided
in the usual form;

(4) no first degree amendment may be pro-
posed after the 10th hour of debate on a bill
or resolution unless it has been submitted to
the Journal Clerk prior to the expiration of
the 10th hour;

(5) no second degree amendment may be
proposed after the 20th hour of debate on a
bill or resolution unless it has been sub-
mitted to the Journal Clerk prior to the ex-
piration of the 20th hour; and

(6) after not more than 40 hours of debate
on a bill or resolution, the bill or resolution
shall be set aside for 1 calendar day, so that
all filed amendments are printed and made
available in the Congressional Record before
debate on the bill or resolution continues.

(b) WAIVER AND APPEAL.—This section may
be waived or suspended in the Senate only by
an affirmative vote of three-fifths of the
Members, duly chosen and sworn. An affirm-
ative vote of three-fifths of the Members of
the Senate, duly chosen and sworn, shall be
required in the Senate to sustain an appeal
of the ruling of the Chair on a point of order
raised under this section.

SA 209. Mr. BYRD submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
him to the concurrent resolution H.
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the
United States Government for fiscal
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate
budgetary levels for each of fiscal
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows:

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by
$180,000,000.

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by
$270,000,000.

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by
$250,000,000.

On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by
$160,000,000.

On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by
$110,000,000.

On page 5, line 8, decrease the amount by
$180,000,000.

On page 5, line 9, decrease the amount by
$270,000,000.

On page 5, line 10, decrease the amount by
$250,000,000.

On page 5, line 11, decrease the amount by
$160,000,000.

On page 5, line 12, decrease the amount by
$110,000,000.

On page 5, line 21, increase the amount by
$180,000,000.

On page 5, line 22, increase the amount by
$270,000,000.

On page 5, line 23, increase the amount by
$250,000,000.

On page 5, line 24, increase the amount by
$160,000,000.

On page 5, line 25, increase the amount by
$110,000,000.

On page 6, line 9, increase the amount by
$180,000,000.

On page 6, line 10, increase the amount by
$270,000,000.

On page 6, line 11, increase the amount by
$250,000,000.

On page 6, line 12, increase the amount by
$160,000,000.

On page 6, line 13, increase the amount by
$110,000,000.

On page 25, line 6, increase the amount by
$1,000,000,000.

On page 25, line 7, increase the amount by
$30,000,000.

On page 25, line 11, increase the amount by
$180,000,000.

On page 25, line 15, increase the amount by
$270,000,000.

On page 25, line 19, increase the amount by
$250,000,000.

On page 25, line 23, increase the amount by
$160,000,000.

On page 26, line 3, increase the amount by
$110,000,000.

On page 43, line 15, increase the negative
amount by $1,000,000,000.

On page 43, line 16, increase the negative
amount by $30,000,000.

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by
$1,000,000,000.

On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by
$30,000,000.

SA 210. Mr. BOND submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
him to amendment SA 170 proposed by
Mr. DOMENICI to the concurrent resolu-
tion (H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the
congressional budget for the United
States Government for fiscal year 2002,
revising the congressional budget for
the United States Government for fis-
cal year 2001, and setting forth appro-
priate budgetary levels for each of fis-
cal years 2003 through 2011; which was
ordered to lie on the table as follows:

On page 28, line 23, increase the amount by
$136,000,000.

On page 28, line 24, increase the amount by
$136,000,000.

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by
$136,000,000.

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by
$136,000,000.

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by
$136,000,000.

On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by
$136,000,000.

At the appropriate place, insert the fol-
lowing:

SEC. . SENSE OF THE SENATE ON CONSOLI-
DATED HEALTH CENTERS.—It is the sense of
the Senate that appropriations for consoli-
dated health centers under section 330 of the
Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 254b)
should be increased by 100 percent over the
next 5 fiscal years in order to double the
number of individuals who receive health

services at community, migrant, homeless,
and public housing health centers.

SA 211. Mr. BOND (for himself, Ms.
MIKULSKI, Mr. LIEBERMAN, Mr. FRIST,
and Mr. DOMENICI) submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
him to amendment SA 170 proposed by
Mr. DOMENICI to the concurrent resolu-
tion (H. Con. Res 83) establishing the
congressional budget for the United
States Government for fiscal year 2002,
revising the congressional budget for
the United States Government for fis-
cal year 2001, and setting forth appro-
priate budgetary levels for each of fis-
cal years 2003 through 2011; which was
ordered to lie on the table as follows:

On page 14, line 11, increase the amount by
$1,441,000,000.

On page 14, line 12, increase the amount by
$530,000,000.

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by
$1,441,000,000.

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by
$530,000,000.

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by
$1,441,000,000.

On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by
$530,000,000.

SA 212. Mr. BYRD submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
him to the concurrent resolution H.
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the
United States Government for fiscal
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate
budgetary levels for each of fiscal
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows:

On page 51, after line 21, insert the fol-
lowing: The Senate finds:

it is the stated mission of the United
States Department of Agriculture to im-
prove the quality of life in rural America by
providing financial assistance and working
with rural communities through partner-
ships, empowerment, and technical assist-
ance;

the Rural Community Advancement Pro-
gram includes authorities to provide loan
and grant assistance to rural areas for infra-
structure improvements related to drinking
and wastewater systems;

residents in many parts of rural America
do not have access to safe and sanitary
drinking and wastewater systems;

the Environmental Protection Agency re-
leased a report in 1997 that identified unmet
needs to upgrade or establish rural waste-
water systems totaling nearly $20 billion;

the Environmental Protection Agency re-
leased a report in February of this year that
identified unmet needs to upgrade or estab-
lish rural drinking water systems totaling
$48.1 billion, of which $33.5 billion were iden-
tified as immediate needs;

the Rural Utilities Service of the United
States Department of Agriculture currently
has on hand a backlog of application totaling
approximately $800 million in grant funds
and $2.2 billion in loan funds;

safe and sanitary drinking and wastewater
systems are basic necessities of life to which
every American should have ready access;

SEC. . It is the Sense of the Senate that
the levels in the resolution assume an in-
crease in Function 450 (Community and Re-
gional Development) by an amount of $1 bil-
lion, to be made available for drinking and
wastewater systems financed through the
Rural Utilities Service of the United States
Department of Agriculture.

VerDate 05-APR-2001 06:46 Apr 06, 2001 Jkt 089060 PO 00000 Frm 00104 Fmt 0637 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A05AP6.149 pfrm02 PsN: S05PT1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S3565April 5, 2001
SA 213. Mr. BYRD submitted an

amendment intended to be proposed by
him to the concurrent resolution H.
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the
United States Government for fiscal
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate
budgetary levels for each of fiscal
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows:

On page 51, after line 21, insert the fol-
lowing: The Senate finds:

many of our nation’s public schools no
longer stress a knowledge of American his-
tory;

an American student, regardless of race,
religion, or gender, must know the history of
the land to which they pledge allegiance;

without this knowledge of the land to
which they pledge allegiance; these Amer-
ican students cannot appreciate the hard
won freedoms that are their birthright;

the Department of Education has devel-
oped a program to improve the teaching of
American History in the nation’s public
schools by providing grants to school dis-
tricts to improve the teaching of American
History through cooperative agreements
with institutions of higher learning and
other organizations,

Sec. l It is the Sense of the Senate that
the levels in the resolution assume an in-
crease in Function 500 by an amount of $100
million, to be made available for grants to
local educational agencies to improve the
teaching of American History in public
schools through the United States Depart-
ment of Education.

SA 214. Ms. COLLINS (for herself, Mr.
JOHNSON, and Mr. DASCHLE) submitted
an amendment intended to be proposed
by her to the concurrent resolution H.
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the
United States Government for fiscal
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate
budgetary levels for each of fiscal
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows:

At the appropriate place, insert the fol-
lowing:
SEC. ll. RESERVE FUND FOR VETERANS’ EDU-

CATION.
If the Committee on Veterans’ Affairs of

the House or the Senate reports a bill, or an
amendment thereto is offered or a con-
ference report thereon is submitted, that in-
creases the basic monthly benefit under the
Montgomery G.I. Bill to reflect the increas-
ing cost of higher education, the Chairman
of the Committee on the Budget of the House
or Senate, as applicable, may increase the
allocation of new budget authority and out-
lays to such committee by the amount of
new budget authority (and the outlays re-
sulting therefrom) provided by that measure
for that purpose not to exceed $775,000,000 in
new budget authority and outlays for fiscal
year 2002, $4,300,000,000 in new budget author-
ity and outlays for the period of fiscal years
2002 through 2006, and $9,900,000,000 in new
budget authority and outlays for the period
of fiscal years 2002 through 2011.

SA 215. Mr. FRIST (for himself, Mr.
SMITH of Oregon, Mr. LEAHY, Mr. DUR-
BIN, Mr. KERRY, Mr. FEINGOLD, Mr.
KENNEDY, Mrs. FEINSTEIN, and Mr.
LEVIN) submitted an amendment in-

tended to be proposed by him to
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr.
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the
United States Government for fiscal
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate
budgetary levels for each of fiscal
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table as follows:

On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by
$500,000,000.

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by
$500,000,000.

On page 5, line 8, decrease the amount by
$500,000,000.

On page 12, line 16, increase the amount by
$200,000,000.

On page 12, line 17, increase the amount by
$200,000,000.

On page 12, line 20, increase the amount by
$500,000,000.

On page 12, line 21, increase the amount by
$500,000,000.

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by
$200,000,000.

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by
$200,000,000.

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by
$200,000,000.

On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by
$200,000,000.

Notwithstanding any other provisions of
this resolution, it is the sense of the Senate
that:

(a) FINDINGS.—The Senate finds the fol-
lowing:

(1) HIV/AIDS, having already infected over
58 million people worldwide, is devastating
the health, economies, and social structures
in dozens of countries in Africa, and increas-
ingly in Asia, the Caribbean and Eastern Eu-
rope.

(2) AIDS has wiped out decades of progress
in improving the lives of families in the de-
veloping world. As the leading cause of death
in Africa, AIDS has killed 17 million and will
claim the lives of one quarter of the popu-
lation, mostly productive adults, in the next
decade. In addition, 13 million children have
been orphaned by AIDS—a number that will
rise to 40 million by 2010.

(3) The Agency for International Develop-
ment, along with the Centers for Disease
Control, Department of Labor, and Depart-
ment of Defense have been at the forefront of
the international battle to control HIV/
AIDS, with global assistance totaling
$330,000,000 from USAID and $136,000,000 from
other agencies in fiscal year 2001, primarily
focused on targeted prevention programs.

(4) While prevention is key, treatment and
care for those affected by HIV/AIDS is an in-
creasingly critical component of the global
response. Improving health systems, pro-
viding home-based care, treating AIDS-asso-
ciated diseases like tuberculosis, providing
for family support and orphan care, and
making anti-retroviral drugs against HIV
available will reduce social and economic
damage to families and communities.

(5) Pharmaceutical companies recently
dramatically reduced the prices of anti-
retroviral drugs to the poorest countries.
With sufficient resources, it is now possible
to improve treatment options in countries
where health systems are able to deliver and
monitor the medications.

(6) The UN AIDS program estimates it will
cost at least $3,000,000,000 for basic AIDS pre-
vention and care services in Sub-Saharan Af-
rica alone, and at least $2,000,000,000 more if
anti-retroviral drugs are provided widely. In
Africa, only $500,000,000 is currently avail-

able from all donors, lending agencies and
African governments themselves.

(b) SENSE OF THE SENATE.—It is the sense
of the Senate that the spending levels in this
budget resolution shall be increased by
$200,000,000 in fiscal year 2002 and by
$500,000,000 in 2003 and for each year there-
after for the purpose of helping the neediest
countries cope with the burgeoning costs of
prevention, care and treatment of those af-
fected by HIV/AIDS and associated infectious
diseases.

SA 216. Mr. BENNETT proposed an
amendment to amendment SA 170 pro-
posed by Mr. DOMENICI to the concur-
rent resolution (H. Con. Res. 83) estab-
lishing the congressional budget for
the United States Government for fis-
cal year 2002, revising the congres-
sional budget for the United States
Government for fiscal year 2001, and
setting forth appropriate budgetary
levels for each of fiscal years 2003
through 2011; as follows:

On page 2, line 17, decrease the amount by
$31,140,000,000.

On page 2, line 18, decrease the amount by
$10,606,000,000.

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by
$0.

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by
$0.

On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by
$0.

On page 3, line 4, increase the amount by
$0.

On page 3, line 5, increase the amount by
$0.

On page 3, line 6, increase the amount by
$0.

On page 3, line 7, increase the amount by
$0.

On page 3, line 8, increase the amount by
$0.

On page 3, line 13, increase the amount by
$31,140,000,000.

On page 3, line 14, increase the amount by
$0.

On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by
$0.

On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by
$0.

On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by
$0.

On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by
$0.

On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by
$0.

On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by
$0.

On page 3, line 21, decrease the amount by
$0.

On page 3, line 22, decrease the amount by
$0.

SA 217. Mr. SMITH of Oregon (for
himself, Mrs. CLINTON, Ms. SNOWE, Ms.
COLLINS, Mr. SARBANES, and Mr. BAYH)
submitted an amendment intended to
be proposed by him to the concurrent
resolution H. Con. Res. 83, establishing
the congressional budget for the United
States Government for fiscal year 2002,
revising the congressional budget for
the United States government for fis-
cal year 2001, and setting forth appro-
priate budgetary levels for each of fis-
cal years 2003 through 2011; which was
ordered to lie on the table; as follows:

On page 17, line 23, increase the amount by
$800,000,000.

On page 17, line 24, increase the amount by
$800,000,000.

VerDate 05-APR-2001 05:51 Apr 06, 2001 Jkt 089060 PO 00000 Frm 00105 Fmt 0637 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A05AP6.153 pfrm02 PsN: S05PT1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES3566 April 5, 2001
On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by

$800,000,000.
On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by

$800,000,000.

SA 218. Mr. KENNEDY (for himself,
Mr. WYDEN, and Mr. CORZINE) sub-
mitted an amendment intended to be
proposed by him to the concurrent res-
olution H. Con. Res. 83, establishing
the congressional budget for the United
States Government for fiscal year 2002,
revising the congressional budget for
the United States Government by fis-
cal year 2001, and setting forth appro-
priate budgetary levels for each of fis-
cal years 2003 through 2011, which was
ordered to lie on the table; as follows:

On page 2, line 17, increase the amount by
$1,500,000,000.

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by
$2,500,000,000.

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by
$3,000,000,000.

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by
$3,200,000,000.

On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by
$4,000,000,000.

On page 3, line 4, increase the amount by
$6,000,000,000.

On page 3, line 5, increase the amount by
$8,500,000,000.

On page 3, line 6, increase the amount by
$12,300,000,000.

On page 3, line 7, increase the amount by
$17,000,000,000.

On page 3, line 8, increase the amount by
$17,000,000,000.

On page 3, line 13, decrease the amount by
$1,500,000,000.

On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by
$2,500,000,000.

On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by
$3,000,000,000.

On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by
$3,200,000,000.

On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by
$4,000,000,000.

On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by
$6,000,000,000.

On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by
$8,500,000,000.

On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by
$12,300,000,000.

On page 3, line 21, decrease the amount by
$17,000,000,000.

On page 3, line 22, decrease the amount by
$17,000,000,000.

On page 4, line 2, increase the amount by
$1,500,000,000.

On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by
$2,500,000,000.

On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by
$3,000,000,000.

On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by
$3,200,000,000.

On page 4, line 6, increase the amount by
$4,000,000,000.

On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by
$6,000,000,000.

On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by
$8,500,000,000.

On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by
$12,300,000,000.

On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by
$17,000,000,000.

On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by
$17,000,000,000.

On page 4, line 16, increase the amount by
$1,500,000,000.

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by
$2,500,000,000.

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by
$3,000,000,000.

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by
$3,200,000,000.

On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by
$4,000,000,000.

On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by
$6,000,000,000.

On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by
$8,500,000,000.

On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by
$12,300,000,000.

On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by
$17,000,000,000.

On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by
$17,000,000,000.

On page 28, line 23, increase the amount by
$1,500,000,000.

On page 28, line 24, increase the amount by
$1,500,000,000.

On page 29, line 1, increase the amount by
$2,500,000,000.

On page 29, line 2, increase the amount by
$2,500,000,000.

On page 29, line 6, increase the amount by
$3,000,000,000.

On page 29, line 7, increase the amount by
$3,000,000,000.

On page 29, line 10, increase the amount by
$3,200,000,000.

On page 29, line 11, increase the amount by
$3,200,000,000.

On page 29, line 14, increase the amount by
$4,000,000,000.

On page 29, line 15, increase the amount by
$4,000,000,000.

On page 29, line 18, increase the amount by
$6,000,000,000.

On page 29, line 19, increase the amount by
$6,000,000,000.

On page 29, line 22, increase the amount by
$8,500,000,000.

On page 29, line 23, increase the amount by
$8,500,000,000.

On page 30, line 2, increase the amount by
$12,300,000,000.

On page 30, line 3, increase the amount by
$12,300,000,000.

On page 30, line 6, increase the amount by
$17,000,000,000.

On page 30, line 7, increase the amount by
$17,000,000,000.

On page 30, line 10, increase the amount by
$17,000,000,000.

On page 30, line 11, increase the amount by
$17,000,000,000.

SA 219. Mr. REID submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
him to the concurrent resolution H.
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the
United States Government for fiscal
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate
budgetary levels for each of fiscal
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows:

On page 16, line 5 after ‘‘authority,’’ strike
‘‘$871,000,000’’ insert ‘‘$1,321,000,000 and, not-
withstanding any other provisions of the
Resolution, it is the Sense of the Senate that
the levels in this Resolution assume: (1) That
renewable energy resources can provide the
nation and the world with clean and sustain-
able sources of power; (2) That renewable en-
ergy technologies developed and deployed in
the U.S. and exported abroad will improve
our environment and balance of trade; (3)
That increased reliance on renewable energy
resources to satisfy the nation’s growing
need for power can provide jobs, reliable
electricity supplies, and reduce conventional
pollution and greenhouse gas emissions; (4)
That research and development of renewable
energy resources should be supported strong-
ly by the Federal government; (5) That a
minimum of $450 million in FY02 shall be al-
located to accelerate the research, develop-

ment and deployment of wind, photovoltaic,
geothermal, solar thermal, biomass and
other renewable energy technologies; and, (6)
Further, that the amount assumed for re-
newable energy research and development
shall increase by greater than the rate of in-
flation for each subsequent year.

SA 220. Mr. REID (for himself, Mr.
HUTCHINSON, Mr. WARNER, Mr. LEAHY,
Mr. JOHNSON, Ms. COLLINS, and Mr.
LEVIN) submitted an amendment in-
tended to be proposed by him to the
concurrent resolution H. Con. Res. 83,
establishing the congressional budget
for the United States Government for
fiscal year 2002, revising the congres-
sional budget for the United States
Government for fiscal year 2001, and
setting forth appropriate budgetary
levels for each of fiscal years 2003
through 2011; which was ordered to lie
on the table; as follows:

At the end of title II, insert the following:
SEC. ll. RESERVE FUND FOR THE PAYMENT OF

RETIRED PAY AND COMPENSATION
TO DISABLED MILITARY RETIREES.

If the Committee on Armed Services of the
Senate or the House of Representatives re-
ports the Department of Defense authoriza-
tion bill and includes a provision to fund the
payment of retired pay and compensation to
disabled military retirees, the chairman of
the Committee on the Budget of the Senate
or the House of Representatives, as applica-
ble, may increase the allocation of new budg-
et authority and outlays to that committee
by the amount of new budget authority (and
the outlays resulting therefrom) provided by
that measure for that purpose not to exceed
$2,900,000,000 in new budget authority and
outlays for fiscal year 2002, $17,000,000,000 in
new budget authority and outlays for the pe-
riod of fiscal years 2002 through 2006, and
$40,000,000,000 in new budget authority and
outlays for the period of fiscal years 2002
through 2011, if the enactment of such meas-
ure will not cause an on-budget deficit for
fiscal year 2002, the period of fiscal years 2002
through 2006, and the period of fiscal years
2002 through 2011.

SA 221. Mr. JOHNSON (for himself,
Mr. WELLSTONE, Mr. BINGAMAN, Mr.
DORGAN, Mrs. MURRAY, Ms. MIKULSKI,
Mr. KERRY, Mr. FEINGOLD, and Ms.
LANRIEU) submitted an amendment in-
tended to be proposed by him to the
concurrent resolution H. Con. Res. 83,
establishing the congressional budget
for the United States Government for
fiscal year 2002, revising the congres-
sional budget for the United States
Government for fiscal year 2001, and
setting forth appropriate budgetary
levels for each of fiscal years 2003
through 2011; which was ordered to lie
on the table; as follows:

On page 2, line 17, increase the amount by
$1,546,000,000.

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by
$1,689,000,000.

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by
$1,703,000,000.

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by
$1,709,000,000.

On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by
$1,718,000,000.

On page 3, line 4, increase the amount by
$1,718,000,000.

On page 3, line 5, increase the amount by
$1,718,000,000.

On page 3, line 6, increase the amount by
$1,718,000,000.

VerDate 05-APR-2001 05:51 Apr 06, 2001 Jkt 089060 PO 00000 Frm 00106 Fmt 0637 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A05AP6.157 pfrm02 PsN: S05PT1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S3567April 5, 2001
On page 3, line 7, increase the amount by

$1,718,000,000.
On page 3, line 8, increase the amount by

$1,718,000,000.
On page 3, line 13, decrease the amount by

$1,546,000,000.
On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by

$1,689,000,000.
On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by

$1,703,000,000.
On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by

$1,709,000,000.
On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by

$1,718,000,000.
On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by

$1,718,000,000.
On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by

$1,718,000,000.
On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by

$1,718,000,000.
On page 3, line 21, decrease the amount by

$1,718,000,000.
On page 3, line 22, decrease the amount by

$1,718,000,000.
On page 36, line 6, increase the amount by

$1,718,000,000.
On page 36, line 7, increase the amount by

$1,546,000,000.
On page 36, line 10, increase the amount by

$1,718,000,000.
On page 36, line 11, increase the amount by

$1,689,000,000.
On page 36, line 14, increase the amount by

$1,718,000,000.
On page 36, line 15, increase the amount by

$1,703,000,000.
On page 36, line 18, increase the amount by

$1,718,000,000.
On page 36, line 19, increase the amount by

$1,709,000,000.
On page 36, line 22, increase the amount by

$1,718,000,000.
On page 36, line 23, increase the amount by

$1,718,000,000.
On page 37, line 2, increase the amount by

$1,718,000,000.
On page 37, line 3, increase the amount by

$1,718,000,000.
On page 37, line 6, increase the amount by

$1,718,000,000.
On page 37, line 7, increase the amount by

$1,718,000,000.
On page 37, line 10, increase the amount by

$1,718,000,000.
On page 37, line 11, increase the amount by

$1,718,000,000.
On page 37, line 14, increase the amount by

$1,718,000,000.
On page 37, line 15, increase the amount by

$1,718,000,000.
On page 37, line 18, increase the amount by

$1,718,000,000.
On page 37, line 19, increase the amount by

$1,718,000,000.
On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by

$1,718,000,000.
On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by

$1,546,000,000.
On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by

$1,718,000,000.
On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by

$1,546,000,000.
On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by

$1,718,000,000.
On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by

$1,718,000,000.
On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by

$1,718,000,000.
On page 4, line 6, increase the amount by

$1,718,000,000.
On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by

$1,718,000,000.
On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by

$1,718,000,000.
On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by

$1,718,000,000.
On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by

$1,718,000,000.

On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by
$1,718,000,000.

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by
$1,689,000,000.

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by
$1,703,000,000.

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by
$1,709,000,000.

On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by
$1,718,000,000.

On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by
$1,718,000,000.

On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by
$1,718,000,000.

On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by
$1,718,000,000.

On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by
$1,718,000,000.

On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by
$1,718,000,000.

SA 222. Mr. BYRD submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
him to the concurrent resolution H.
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the
United States Government for fiscal
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate
budgetary levels for each of fiscal
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows:

At the end of the amendment, insert the
following:
SEC. ll. UNITED STATES INTERNATIONAL

TRADE COMMISSION INVESTIGA-
TION OF STEEL IMPORTS.

(a) FINDINGS.—The Senate finds that—
(1) total steel imports in 2000 were 6.2 per-

cent higher than in 1999, continuing the
alarming trend of sharply increasing steel
imports over the past decade;

(2) unprecedented levels of steel imports
flooded the United States market in 1998 and
1999, causing a crisis—which continues to
this day—in which thousands of steelworkers
have been laid off and 16 steel companies
have declared bankruptcy;

(3) steel prices continue to be depressed,
with hot-rolled sheet steel prices approxi-
mately 35 percent lower in March 2001 than
in May 2000, and cold-rolled sheet steel prices
down approximately 25 percent over the
same period;

(4) the United States Government must
maintain and fully enforce all existing relief
against foreign unfair trade;

(5) the United States steel industry is a
clean, highly efficient industry having mod-
ernized itself at great human and financial
cost, shedding over 330,000 jobs and investing
more than $50,000,000,000 over the last 20
years;

(6) capacity utilization in the United
States steel industry fell sharply during 2000
and the market capitalization and debt rat-
ings of the major United States steel firms
are at precarious levels;

(7) the Department of Commerce recently
documented the underlying market-dis-
torting practices and long-standing struc-
tural problems that plague the global steel
trade with excess capacity and cause diver-
sion of unfairly traded foreign steel to the
United States; and

(8) a vital steel industry is essential to
United States national security and is a key
element of the domestic manufacturing base.

(b) SENSE OF THE SENATE.—It is the sense
of the Senate that the levels in this resolu-
tion assume that—

(1) the budget of the United States Inter-
national Trade Commission is increased by
$3,340,000 for fiscal year 2002, so that it may
improve its utilization of information re-

sources and thereby more effectively assess
the impact of steel imports on United States
industry;

(2) the President should take all appro-
priate action within his power to provide the
United States steel industry with relief from
injury caused by steel imports, without im-
posing restructuring preconditions that
would exact additional human and financial
costs on the industry and its employees; and

(3) the President should immediately re-
quest that the United States International
Trade Commission commence an expedited
investigation for positive adjustment under
section 201 of the Trade Act of 1974 of such
steel imports.

SA 223. Mr. BURNS submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
him to the concurrent resolution H.
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the
United States Government for fiscal
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate
budgetary levels for each of fiscal
years 2003 through 2011.

On page 17, line 23, increase the amount by
$250,000,000.

On page 17, line 24, increase the amount by
$199,000,000.

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by
$250,000,000.

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by
$199,000,000.

On page 48, line 15, increase the amount by
$250,000,000.

On page 48, line 16, increase the amount by
$199,000,000.

SA 224. Mr. DOMENICI submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
him to the concurrent resolution H.
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the
United States Government for fiscal
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate
budgetary levels for each of fiscal
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows:

On page 16, line 5, increase the amount by
$295,000,000.

On page 16, line 6, increase the amount by
$295,000,000.

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by
$295,000,000.

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by
$295,000,000.

SA 225. Mr. HOLLINGS (for himself,
Mr. BIDEN, and Mr. DASCHLE) submitted
an amendment intended to be proposed
by him to amendment SA 170 proposed
by Mr. DOMENICI to the concurrent res-
olution (H. Con. Res. 83) establishing
the congressional budget for the United
States Government for fiscal year 2002,
revising the congressional budget for
the United States Government for fis-
cal year 2001, and setting forth appro-
priate budgetary levels for each of fis-
cal years 2003 through 2011; which was
ordered to lie on the table as follows:

On page 43, strike lines 10 through 12, and
insert the following:

(A) New budget authority $85,000,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $85,000,000,000.
(C) The Senate finds that
(i) given the apparent economic slow-down,

the Congress should stimulate the economy

VerDate 05-APR-2001 05:51 Apr 06, 2001 Jkt 089060 PO 00000 Frm 00107 Fmt 0637 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A05AP6.162 pfrm02 PsN: S05PT1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES3568 April 5, 2001
by passing a 1-year true tax cut stimulus
package that provides income tax and pay-
roll tax relief;

(ii) for real economic stimulus the 1-year
tax cut should equal approximately 1 percent
of the gross domestic product, or
$95,000,000,000;

(iii) a meaningful economic stimulus must
reach as many taxpayers as possible, or at
least 120 million people;

(iv) the broadest range of taxpayers can be
reached by offering a direct rebate based on
income tax liability or payroll tax liability;
and

(v) the tax stimulus bill should be imme-
diate and take effect on or before July 1,
2001.

(D) It is the sense of the Senate that the
levels in this resolution assume that the
Senate should as soon as practical consider
and pass a stimulus tax package pursuant to
this budget resolution that will result in a
rebate of

(i) up to $500 per individual or $1,000 per
couple for 95 million taxpayers who pay in-
come tax; and

(ii) up to $500 for the 25 million taxpayers
who pay payroll taxes but do not have in-
come tax liability.

SA 226. Mr. DOMENICI submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
him to the concurrent resolution H.
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the
United States Government for fiscal
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate
budgetary levels for each of fiscal
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows:

On page 36, line 6, increase the amount by
$967,000,000.

On page 36, line 7, increase the amount by
$998,000,000.

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by
$967,000,000.

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by
$998,000,000.

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by
$967,000,000.

On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by
$998,000,000.

SA 227. Mrs. BOXER submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
her to the concurrent resolution H.
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the
United States Government for fiscal
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate
budgetary levels for each of fiscal
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows:

On page 17, line 23, increase the amount by
$44,000,000.

On page 17, line 24, increase the amount by
$14,960,000.

On page 18, line 3, increase the amount by
$29,040,000.

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by
$44,000,000.

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by
$14,960,000.

On page 43, line 20, decrease the amount by
$29,040,000.

notwithstanding any other provisions of
this resolution it is the sense of the Senate
that levels in this resolution assume that—

(1) $44,000,000 is provided to the Environ-
mental Protection Agency to assist commu-
nities in upgrading their drinking water sys-
tems to comply with the arsenic standard;
and

(2) the Federal government’s travel ex-
pense are cut across-the-board by $44,000,000.

SA 228. Mrs. BOXER submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
her to the concurrent resolution H.
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget of the United States Gov-
ernment for fiscal year 2002, revising
the congressional budget for the United
States Government for fiscal year 2001,
and setting forth appropriate budg-
etary levels for each of fiscal years 2003
through 2011; which was ordered to lie
on the table, as follows:

On page 27, line 3, increase the amount by
$250,000,000.

On page 27, line 4, increase the amount by
$250,000,000.

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by
$250,000,000.

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by
$250,000,000.
notwithstanding any other provisions of this
resolution it is the sense of the Senate that
the levels in this resolution assume that:

(1) afterschool programs under the 21st
Century Community Learning Centers are
funded at $1.5 billion in FY 2002; and

(2) the Federal Government’s travel ex-
penses are cut across-the-board by
$250,000,000.

SA 229. Mrs. BOXER submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
her to the concurrent resolution H.
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the
United States Government for fiscal
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate
budgetary levels for each of fiscal
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows:

SECTION . SENSE OF THE SENATE ON CAPPING
THE SIZE OF A TAX CUT THAT ANY
ONE INDIVIDUAL RECEIVES IN A
YEAR.

(a) FINDINGS—The Senate finds that—
(1) the top one percent of taxpayer’s in-

come has grown over the past decade at a
faster rate than the minimum wage;

(2) this inequality would grow if a tax cut
was provided to any one individual greater
than twice the sum of a year’s earnings for a
minimum wage worker;

(3) President Bush’s tax cut proposal would
provide $46,000 in tax cuts per year to the av-
erage income taxpayer in the top 1%, more
than four times greater than a minimum
wage worker currently earns in one year;
and

(4) if the Senate wishes to increase the
amount of a tax cut allowed for any one tax-
payer in a year, it first has to increase the
minimum wage accordingly.

(b) SENSE OF THE SENATE—It is the sense of
the Senate that levels in this resolution as-
sume that any funds designated for tax cuts
will not be used to provide an annual tax cut
to any individual in an amount more than
twice the annual pay of a full-time, min-
imum wage worker.

N O T I C E

Incomplete record of Senate proceedings. Except for concluding business which follows,
today’s Senate proceedings will be continued in the next issue of the Record.

LEGISLATIVE SESSION

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Under
the previous order, the Senate will now
return to legislative session.

f

ORDERS FOR FRIDAY, APRIL 6,
2001

Mr. DOMENICI. I ask unanimous
consent that when the Senate com-
pletes its business today, it adjourn
until the hour of 9:30 a.m. on Friday,
April 6. I further ask consent that on
Friday, immediately following the
prayer, the Journal of proceedings be
approved to date, the morning hour be
deemed expired, the time for the two
leaders be reserved for their use later

in the day, and the Senate then resume
consideration of H. Con. Res. 83.

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without
objection, it is so ordered.

f

PROGRAM
Mr. DOMENICI. For the information

of all Senators, the Senate will resume
the final consideration of amendments
to the budget resolution at 9:30 a.m. to-
morrow. As a reminder, there will be 2
minutes prior to each vote as amend-
ments are called up. This will be a long
day and there are still over 40 amend-
ments that have not been resolved.
Senators should know that. There will
be votes throughout the day. All votes
following the first vote will be limited

to 10 minutes in length. It is the inten-
tion of the bill manager to complete
action on the bill by 2:30 or 3 o’clock.
Therefore, Senators are asked to stay
in the Senate Chamber between the
votes.

f

ADJOURNMENT UNTIL 9:30 A.M.
TOMORROW

Mr. DOMENICI. If there is no further
business to come before the Senate, I
ask unanimous consent that the Sen-
ate stand in adjournment under the
previous order.

There being no objection, the Senate,
at 10:49 p.m., adjourned until Friday,
April 6, 2001, at 9:30 a.m.

VerDate 05-APR-2001 05:51 Apr 06, 2001 Jkt 089060 PO 00000 Frm 00108 Fmt 0637 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A05AP6.168 pfrm02 PsN: S05PT1


		Superintendent of Documents
	2015-05-28T08:34:07-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




